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on numerous occasions have said that 
repeals by implication are not favored 
if it is at all possible to read harmony 
into the apparently conflicting statutes. 
By interpreting Section 4545.1 to mean 
that the fair commission has only the 
right to lease the fair grounds or 
buildings during fair time, a conflict be­
tween that statute and Section 4513.3 
is avoided. 

It is therefore my opinion that the 
county commissioners have the author­
ity to lease fair grounds and buildings 
thereon, as authorized under Section 
4513.3, Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, 
and that· the county fair commission 
has authority to lease fair grounds and 
buildings only in connection with the 
operation, supervision and management 
of county fairs and only for the period 
of time the fair is actually in .session. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOMLY 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 224. 

Fire Districts-Taxation-Levies­
Special Levies-County Commissioners. 

Held: The salary of a night watchman 
employed for the purpose of 
more efficient fire protection for 
the district, is a proper use of 
money raised from the tax levy 
authorized by Section 5148, Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1935. 

July 8, 1944. 

Mr. Lyman H. Bennett, Jr. 
County Attorney 
:\1 adison County 
Virginia City, Montana 

Dear Mr. Bennett: 

You haV'e requested the opllllon of 
this office on the following question: 

May the county commissioners per­
mit the funds acquired by the special 
levy contemplated by Section 5148, 
Revised Codes of Montana, 1935, to 
be used in part for the purpose of 
compensating a night watchman to 
be employed for the purpose of fire 
protection in the Ennis community? 

You have advised that a fire district 
has been established in Ennis, Mon­
tana, an unincorporated town, pursuant 
to Section 5148, supra. 

Section 5148 authorizes the county 
commissioners to establish fire districts 
in any unincorporated town or village, 
or any territory lying within ten miles 
of the limits of any incorporated city 
whenever requested in writing by own­
ers of fifty percent or more of the area 
included within the proposed district. 
This section then specifically author­
izes the levy of a tax in the following 
language: 

" ... and at the time of the an­
nual levy of taxes (the commission­
ers) may levy a special tax upon all 
the property within such districts for 
the purpose of buying apparatus and 
maintaining the fire department of 
any such district and such tax must 
be collected as are other taxes ... " 

The statute specifically provides for 
what the money raised by the levy 
authorized shall be used, namely, for 
"buying apparatus and maintaining the 
fire department." The answer to your 
question would therefore depend upon 
the meaning to be given the word 
"maintaining" as used in the statute. 

vVebster's International Dictionary 
defines the verb "maintain" as follows: 
"To bear the expense of; to support as 
to maintain a family; to hold or keep 
in any particular state or condition; 
to. ke~p up, not to suffer to fail or de­
c1me. 

The legislature has provided the mon­
ey raised by the levy is to be used 
to maintain the fire department. In 
the words of the definition, then, it is 
to keep up, or hold or keep in a 
particular state or condition. It is 
obvious that the only purpose for 
nroviding for the establishment of a 
fire district and of a fire department 
therein, is to protect the property of 
the taxpayer from destruction by fire. 
To accomplish this object it is necessary 
to provide an efficient department ca­
pable of and equipped for the carrying 
out of such object. If it is necessary, 
therefore, to have a night watchman to 
more efficiently provide the protection 
for which the establishment of the dis­
trict and the department is authorized, 
certainly, the cost of providing such 
would come within the meaning of the 
term "maintaining" and would be a 
proper use of the tax money. 

I t has been held that the salary of 
a teacher is manifestly for the mainte­
nance of schools, within the meaning of 
the word "maintenance' in a statute pro-
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viding a budget for schools. (See Evans 
v. F. L. Dumas Store, Inc., 92 Ark. 
571, 93 S. W. (2nd) 307.) 

It is therefore my opinion that the 
salary of a night watchman employed 
for the purpose of more efficient fire 
protection for the district, is a proper 
use of money raised from the tax levy 
authorized by Section 5148, Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1935. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 225. 

County Commissioners-Vacation with 
Pay-Powers and Limitations-Duties. 

Held: County commissioners may if 
they determine the same to be 
for the best interests of the 
county, and in their sound dis­
cretion, provide for leaves of ab­
sence or annual leave with pay 
for the county employees who 
are hired on a day or hourly 
basis, provided the leave fairly 
applies to all employees and is 
not discriminatory. 

Mr. H. R. Eickemeyer 
County Attorney 
Cascade County 
Great Falls, Montana 

Dear Mr. Eickemeyer: 

July 10, 1944. 

You have requested an op1l11On of 
this office on the following question: 

"Does the board of county commi's­
sioners have the right to give a va­
cation with pay to an employee of 
the county who is hired on a day 
or hourly basis?" 

Generally speaking the county com­
missioners are the executive officers 
of the county and charged with the 
duty of successfully operating the coun­
ty business. Chapter 345, Political Code, 
being Sections 4465 to 4466, Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1935, sets forth the 
general powers of boards of county 
commissioners. It is to be noted that 
nothing is specifically stated in that 
chapter with reference to either allow­
ing or disallowing vacations. How­
ever, Section 4465.22 provides as fol­
lows: 

"The board of county commission­
ers has jurisdiction and power under 
such limitations and restrictions as 
are prescribed by law: To make and 
enforce such rules for its govern­
ment, the preservation of order and 
the transaction of business, as may 
be necessary." 

And Section 4465.24 provides: 

"The board of county commission­
ers has jurisdiction and power under 
such limitations and restrictions as 
are prescribed by law: To perform 
all other acts and things required 
by law not in this title enumerated, 
or which may be necessary to the 
full discharge of the duties of the 
chief executive authority of the coun­
ty government." 

Former opinions have been issued by 
Attorneys General of this state, namely, 
Opinion No. 398, Volume 15 and Opin­
ion No. 220, Volume 19, Report and 
Official Opinions of the Attorney Gen­
eral, in which it has been held county 
officials may be granted leaves of ab­
sence on pay when the same did not 
disrupt the business of the county and 
if such were reasonable as to time 
taken off and the time of taking the 
same. As pointed out in your corres­
pondence these two former opinions 
were not limited particularly to monthly 
paid officials or officers. 

All provisions for leave of absence 
or annual leave on pay should be worked 
out on some basis which would be fair 
to all employees; that is, based on so 
much service rendered. Such leave or 
vacation with pay is considered as 
additional pay for the services rendered. 
This principle has been inaugurated by 
various federal, state and private em­
ployers and has been generally found 
to be of great importance in stabiliza­
tion of employment and -the better 
health and welfare of the employees 
and therefore beneficial to the employer. 
The fact that the other employers are 
now generally following some such plan 
may make it necessary that counties 
adopt such a program in order to 
secure and retain competent employees 
to carryon the county business, the 
carrying on of which is a duty imposed 
by law upon the county commissioners. 
Thus, the adoption of such a program 
would fall within the powers granted 
by Sections 4465.22 and 4465.24, Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1935. The 
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